offering and the net tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately after this offering. Our net tangible book value as of
March 31, 2020 was approximately $234.6 million, or $4.27 per share of common stock based upon 54,982,399 shares outstanding. Net tangible
book value per share is equal to our total tangible assets, less our total liabilities, divided by the total number of shares outstanding as of
March 31, 2020.

   After giving effect to an assumed sale of 6,165,228 shares of our common stock in the aggregate amount of $150,000,000 in this offering at
an assumed offering price of $24.33 per share, the last reported sale price of our common stock on the Nasdaq Global Select Market on May 14,
2020, and after deducting commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of March 31,
2020 would have been approximately $379.8 million, or $6.21 per share of common stock. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible
book value of $1.94 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $18.12 per share to new investors in this offering. The
following table illustrates this calculation on a per share basis.

   The foregoing table and calculations are based on the 54,982,399 shares of our common stock outstanding as of March 31, 2020, which
includes 180,000 shares of unvested restricted stock subject to repurchase by us, and excludes:

§ 4,547,827 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of stock options outstanding as of March 31, 2020, at a weighted-
average exercise price of $26.00 per share;

§ 385,828 shares of common stock issuable upon vesting of restricted stock unit awards outstanding as of March 31, 2020;
§ 5,762,951 shares of common stock reserved as of March 31, 2020 for future issuance under our 2015 Stock Incentive Plan;
§ 2,175,736 additional shares of our common stock available for future issuance as of March 31, 2020 under our 2015 Employee

Stock Purchase Plan; and
§ any shares of common stock that we may issue in satisfaction of certain payment obligations of ours under certain license

agreements to which we are a party and certain promissory notes that we expect we may issue in the future in connection with
these license agreements.

S-11

Assumed offering price per share   $ 24.33
Net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2020  $ 4.27
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors

purchasing shares in this offering  $ 1.94
As adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering   $ 6.21
Dilution per share to new investors in this offering   $ 18.12

Table of Contents

PLAN OF DISTRIBUTION

   We have entered into a sales agreement with Cowen, under which we may offer and sell from time to time up to an aggregate of
$150,000,000 of our common stock through or to Cowen as our sales agent or principal. Sales of our common stock, if any, will be made at
market prices by any method that is deemed to be an "at the market offering" as defined in Rule 415(a)(4) promulgated under the Securities Act,
including sales made directly on or through the Nasdaq Global Select Market or on any other existing trading market for our common stock.
Cowen may also purchase shares of our common stock as principal.